XXII (BPKH) Kendari City based on the Forest Use Agreement (TGHK) with the Decree of 

the Minister of Agriculture Number: 639 / Kpts / Um / 9/1982 dated September 1, 1982 has been 

designated a Forest Area in the Province of Southeast Sulawesi Level I Region with an area of ± 

2,909,543 (Two Million Nine Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty Three) Hectares as a 

Forest Area,19Meanwhile, the land rights owned by the Tanea Village community are based on 

certificates legally issued by the National Land Agency of South Konawe Regency through Land 

Certificates (SKT) owned by the community, from areas claimed by the Forest Area Stabilization

[...]

with applicable regulations, namely land ownership certificate number 01597 covering an area of 

1,972 M2 (one thousand nine hundred and seventy-two square meters) which was officially issued 

in 2013 by the South Konawe Regency Land Office and number 1179 covering an area of 13,910 

M2 (thirteen thousand nine hundred and ten square meters) which was officially issued in 2000 by 

the Kendari Regency Land Office. Until now, the issue of overlapping land ownership rights and 

protected forest areas in Tanea Village has not received a firm and complete resolution from the

[...]

XXII (BPKH) Kendari City based on Forest 

Use Agreement (TGHK) with Decree of the Minister of Agriculture Number: 639/Kpts/Um/9/1982 

dated September 1, 1982 has designated Forest Area in the Province of Southeast Sulawesi 

Province with an area of ± 2,909,543 (Two Million Nine Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred 

Forty Three) Hectares as Forest Area, while the land rights owned by the Tanea Village 

community based on certificates legally issued by the National Land Agency of South Konawe 

Regency through Land Certificates (SKT) owned by the community, from the area claimed by the

[...]

obtained according to the applicable regulations, namely land ownership certificate number 01597 

covering an area of 1,972 M2 (one thousand nine hundred and seventy-two square meters) which 

was officially issued in 2013 by the South Konawe Regency Land Office and number 1179 

covering an area of 13,910 M2 (thirteen thousand nine hundred and ten square meters) which was 

officially issued in 2000 by the Kendari Regency Land Office in the name of the owner of the 

rights Helda Novrianty, SE 

Based on the results of an interview with the land owner, Helda Novrianty, SE, it was 

obtained information "I obtained this land through credit guarantee because the debtor could not